
Specifications

three roller bearing sheaves and roller bearing swivel 
hook with hook latch and swivel lock.

 Optional: 180 t (200 USt) hook block with five 
roller bearing sheaves and roller bearing swivel hook 
with hook latch and swivel lock. 

 Optional:  226 t (250 USt) hook block with seven 
roller bearing sheaves and roller bearing swivel hook 
with hook latch and swivel lock.

 Optional:  317 t (350 USt) hook block with seven 
roller bearing sheaves and roller bearing swivel hook 
with hook latch and swivel lock.

 Optional:  408 t (450 USt) hook block with 
thirteen roller bearing sheaves and roller bearing swivel 
hook with hook latch and swivel lock.

 Optional: Self-erect system includes, jacking 
cylinders with pads, 41 t (45 USt) assembly block and 
crawler handling chains.

 Optional: Hydraulic Test Kit: required to properly 
analyze the performance of the EPIC® control system.

 Optional: Service Interval Kits for the regularly 
scheduled maintenance of general crane operations.

 Optional: Lighting Packages: consult dealer for 
available options.

 Optional: Special Paint color(s) other than 
Manitowoc standard red and black. 

 Optional: Custom vinyl decal(s) of customer name 
and/or logo from artwork supplied by customer.

 Optional: Export Packaging: basic crane, boom 
and jib sections.

See hoist reaving for main load block chart for actual 
capacity when used with 16000.

Hoist reeving for main load block 
Single lead line 
28 mm - Boom No. 58 HL

No. parts of line
Maximum load

kg (lb)

2 32 520 71,700

4 65 090 143,500

6 97 610 215,200

8 130 180 287,000

10 162 750 358,800

12 195 270 430,500

14 227 840 502,300

16 260 360 574,000

18 292 930 645,800

20 322 690 711,400

22 351 530 775,000

24 379 840 837,400

26 400 000 881,900

Note: 16000 can only be reeved even numbered parts 
of line.
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Performance data

Performance for main hoist (drum #1) 
28 mm wire rope - 11 layers maximum working - drum barrel groove root diameter 641.35 mm (25.5 in) 
Single line speed in m (ft) per minute

Layer
Single line pull 

Radius
Single line pull  

kg  (lb)

1
335 mm

(13.2")

2
363 mm

(14.3")

3
391 mm
(15.4")

4
419 mm
(16.5")

5
447 mm

(17.6")

6
475 mm

(18.7")

7
503 mm

(19.8")

8
531 mm
(20.9")

9
559 mm
(22.0")

10
587 mm

(23.1")

11
615 mm
(24.2")

0  
(0)

105 
(345)

114 
(374)

123  
(403)

132 
(432)

140 
(460)

149 
(489)

158 
(518)

167 
(547)

176 
(576)

184 
(605)

193 
(634)

2 268 
(5,000)

105 
(345)

114 
(374)

123 
(403)

132 
(432)

140 
(460)

149 
(489)

158 
(518)

167 
(547)

176 
(576)

184 
(605)

193 
(634)

4 536 
(10,000)

105 
(345)

114 
(374)

123 
(403)

131 
(430)

139 
(456)

147 
(481)

154 
(506)

162 
(530)

169 
(554)

176 
(577)

183 
(601)

6 804 
(15,000)

103 
(337)

110 
(361)

117 
(385)

124 
(408)

131 
(430)

135 
(442)

136 
(446)

137 
(450)

138 
(453)

139 
(457)

141 
(461)

9 072 
(20,000)

98 
(322)

101 
(332)

102  
(336)

104 
(340)

105 
(344)

106 
(348)

107 
(352)

108 
(355)

109 
(359)

111 
(363)

112 
(367)

11 340 
(25,000)

83 
(272)

84 
(276)

85  
(280)

87 
(284)

87 
(287)

89 
(291)

90 
(295)

91 
(299)

92 
(303)

94 
(307)

95 
(311)

13 608 
(30,000)

71 
(234)

73 
(238)

74 
(242)

75 
(246)

76 
(250)

77 
(254)

78 
(257)

80 
(261)

81 
(265)

82 
(269)

83 
(273)

16 239 
(35,800)

62 
(204)

63 
(208)

65 
(212)

66 
(215)

67 
(219)

68 
(223)

69 
(227)

70 
(231)

72 
(235)

73 
(239)

74 
(242)

Performance for standard whip (drum #2) 
28 mm wire rope - 7 layers maximum working 
Drum barrel groove root diameter 641.35 mm (25.5 in) 
Single line speed in m (ft) per minute

Layer
Single line pull 

Radius
Single line pull 

kg  (lb)

1
335 mm

(13.2")

2
363 mm

(14.3")

3
391 mm
(15.4")

4
419 mm
(16.5")

5
447 mm

(17.6")

6
475 mm

(18.7")

7
503 mm

(19.8")

0  
(0)

85 
(278)

92 
(301)

99  
(324)

106 
(347)

113 
(370)

120 
(394)

127 
(417)

2 268 
(5,000)

80 
(262)

86 
(283)

92 
(303)

98 
(323)

105 
(343)

111 
(363)

116 
(382)

4 536 
(10,000)

75 
(247)

81 
(265)

86 
(282)

91 
(299)

96 
(316)

101 
(330)

101 
(333)

6 804 
(15,000)

68 
(222)

69 
(225)

69 
(228)

70 
(230)

71 
(233)

72 
(236)

73 
(239)

9 072 
(20,000)

53 
(175)

54 
(178)

55  
(181)

56 
(183)

57 
(186)

58 
(189)

59 
(192)

11 340 
(25,000)

45 
(147)

45 
(149)

46  
(152)

47 
(155)

48 
(158)

49 
(161)

50 
(164)

13 608 
(30,000)

39 
(128)

40 
(131)

41 
(133)

41 
(136)

42 
(139)

43 
(142)

44 
(145)
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Performance data

Hoist reeving for main load block 
- single lead line 
28 mm - boom No. 58 HL

No. parts of line
Maximum load

kg (lb)

2 32 520 71,700

4 65 090 143,500

6 97 610 215,200

8 130 180 287,000

10 162 750 358,800

12 195 270 430,500

14 227 840 502,300

16 260 360 574,000

18 292 930 645,800

20 322 690 711,400

22 351 530 775,000

24 379 840 837,400

26 400 000 881,900

Wire rope lengths  - single hoist drum 
28 mm hoist line - boom No. 58 HL

Whip line - drum 2 or 3 Hoist line - drum 1

Boom  
length 1 Part 2 Part

Maximum 
parts of line 

for full 
hoisting 

rangem     (ft) m (ft) m (ft) m (ft)

30,0 (98.4) 79 (260) 116 (380) 838 (2750) 26

36,0 (118.1) 91 (300) 134 (440) 853 (2800) 22

42,0 (137.8) 104 (340) 152 (500) 853 (2800) 18

48,0 (157.5) 116 (380) 171 (560) 930 (3050) 18

54,0 (177.2) 128 (420) 186 (610) 930 (3050) 14

60,0 (196.9) 140 (460) 204 (670) 930 (3050) 14

66,0 (216.5) 152 (500) 223 (730) 930 (3050) 12

72,0 (236.2) 165 (540) 241 (790) 930 (3050) 10

78,0 (255.9) 177 (580) 259 (850) 930 (3050) 10

84,0 (275.6) 189 (620) 277 (910) 930 (3050) 8

90,0 (295.3) 201 (660) 296 (970) 930 (3050) 6

96,0 (315.0) 213 (700) 314 (1030) 930 (3050) 6

NOTE: Hoist and whip line lengths given in table will allow hook to touch ground. When block 
travel below ground is required, add additional rope equal to parts of line times added travel distance. 
Hoisting distance or line pull may be limited when block travel below ground is required.

Performance for optional high speed whip (drum #2) 
28 mm wire rope - 7 layers maximum working 
drum barrel groove root diameter 641.35 mm (25.5 in) 
single line speed in m (ft) per minute

Layer
Single line pull 

Radius 
Single line pull  

kg  (lb)

1
335 mm

(13.2")

2
363 mm

(14.3")

3
391 mm
(15.4")

4
419 mm
(16.5")

5
447 mm

(17.6")

6
475 mm

(18.7")

7
503 mm

(19.8")

0  
(0)

105 
(345)

114 
(374)

123  
(403)

132 
(432)

140 
(460)

149 
(489)

158 
(518)

2 268 
(5,000)

105 
(345)

114 
(374)

123 
(403)

132 
(432)

140 
(460)

149 
(489)

158 
(518)

4 536 
(10,000)

105 
(345)

114 
(374)

123 
(403)

131 
(430)

139 
(456)

147 
(481)

154 
(506)

6 804 
(15,000)

103 
(337)

110 
(361)

117 
(385)

124 
(408)

131 
(430)

135 
(442)

136 
(446)

9 072 
(20,000)

98 
(322)

101 
(332)

102  
(336)

104 
(340)

105 
(344)

106 
(348)

107 
(352)

11 340 
(25,000)

83 
(272)

84 
(276)

85  
(280)

87 
(284)

87 
(287)

89 
(291)

90 
(295)

13 608 
(30,000)

71 
(234)

73 
(238)

74 
(242)

75 
(246)

76 
(250)

77 
(254)

78 
(257)
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Performance data

Wire rope lengths - single hoist drum - 28mm 
hoist line boom No. 58 WA with 7.6 m (25 ft)
extended upper boom point

Whip line - drum 2 or 3 Hoist line - drum 1

Boom  
length 1 Part 2 Part Total parts 

of line
m     (ft) m (ft) m (ft) m (ft)

65 (213.3) 183 (600) 244 (800) 686 (2250) 8

68 (223.1) 183 (600) 259 (850) 701 (2300) 8

71 (232.9) 183 (600) 274 (900) 732 (2400) 8

74 (242.8) 198 (650) 274 (900) 762 (2500) 8

77 (252.6) 198 (650) 290 (950) 792 (2600) 8

80 (262.5) 198 (650) 290 (950) 808 (2650) 8

83 (272.3) 213 (700) 305 (1000) 838 (2750) 8

86 (282.2) 213 (700) 320 (1050) 869 (2850) 8

89 (292.0) 229 (750) 320 (1050) 899 (2950) 8

92 (301.8) - - - - 914 (3000) 8

Wire rope lengths - single hoist drum - 28 mm  
hoist line boom No. 58 HL w/ 30,0 m (98.4 ft) 
mast No. 59A and 7,0 m (23.0 ft) extended upper 
boom point

Boom 
length

Whip line 
drum 2 or 3

Hoist line
drum 1

1 Part Total 
parts of linem     (ft) m (ft) m (ft)

96,0 (315.0) 229 (750) 747 (2450) 6

NOTE: Hoist and whip line lengths given in table will allow hook to touch 
ground. When block travel below ground is required, add additional rope equal 
to parts of line times added travel distance. Hoisting distance or line pull may be 
limited when block travel below ground is required.

Hoist reeving for main load 
block single lead line - 28 mm 
boom No. 58 HL w/ 30,0 m (98.4 ft) 
mast No. 59A and 7,0 m (23.0 ft) 
extended upper boom point

No. parts of line
Maximum load

kg (lb)

2 32 520 71,700

4 65 090 143,500

6 81 500 179,800

Wire rope lengths - single hoist drum - 28 mm 
hoist line - boom No. 58 HL w/ 7 m (23 ft)  
extended upper boom point

Boom  
length

Whip line 
drum 2 or 3

Hoist line
drum 1

1 Part Total 
parts of linem     (ft) m (ft) m (ft)

66,0 (216.5) 168 (550) 533 (1750) 6

72,0 (236.2) 180 (590) 579 (1900) 6

78,0 (255.9) 192 (630) 610 (2000) 6

84,0 (275.6) 204 (670) 655 (2150) 6

90,0 (295.3) 216 (710) 701 (2300) 6

NOTE: Hoist and whip line lengths given in table will allow hook to touch 
ground. When block travel below ground is required, add additional rope equal 
to parts of line times added travel distance. Hoisting distance or line pull may be 
limited when block travel below ground is required.

Hoist reeving for main load 
block single lead line - 28 mm 
boom No. 58 HL w/ 7 m (23 ft)  
extended upper boom point

No. parts of line
Maximum load

kg (lb)

2 32 520 71,700

4 65 090 143,500

6 97 600 215,200

Hoist reeving for main load 
block single lead line - 28 mm 
boom No. 58 WA w/ 7.6 m (25 ft) 
extended upper boom point

No. parts of line
Maximum load

kg (lb)

2 32 520 71,700

4 65 090 143,500

6 97 610 215,200

8 130 000 296,600
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Performance data

Maximum required parts of line - luffing jib No. 59 on boom No. 58 HL

Boom 
length

Maximum parts of line

Jib length m (ft)

m 
(ft)

24,0 
(78.7)

30,0 
(98.4)

36,0 
(118.1)

42,0 
(137.8)

48,0 
(157.5)

54,0 
(177.2)

60,0 
(196.9)

66,0 
(216.5)

72,0 
(236.2)

78,0 
(255.9)

84,0 
(275.6)

30,0 (98.4) 12 10 10 8 8 6 6 6 4 4 4

36,0 (118.1) 12 10 10 8 8 6 6 6 4 4 4

42,0 (137.8) 10 10 8 8 6 6 6 4 4 4 4

48,0 (157.5) 10 8 8 8 6 6 6 4 4 4 4

54,0 (177.2) 8 8 6 6 6 6 4 4 4 4 2

60,0 (196.9) 8 8 6 6 6 4 4 — — — —

66,0 (216.5) 8 6 — — — — — — — — —

Wire rope lengths - single hoist drum - 28 mm hoist 
line - luffing jib No. 59 on boom No. 58 HL

Hoist line 
drum 1

Whip line 
drum 2

Boom  
length

1 Part 2 Part

m     (ft) m (ft) m             (ft) m             (ft)

30,0 (98.4) 747 (2450) 244 (800) 366 (1200)

36,0 (118.1) 808 (2650) 259 (850) 381 (1250)

42,0 (137.8) 808 (2650) 274 (900) 396 (1300)

48,0 (157.5) 823 (2700) 290 (950) 427 (1400)

54,0 (177.2) 823 (2700) 305 (1000) 442 (1450)

60,0 (196.9) 823 (2700) 305 (1000) 442 (1450)

66,0 (216.5) 823 (2700) 305 (1000) 422 (1450)

NOTE: Hoist line lengths given in table include all luffing jib lengths. Hoist and 
whip line lengths given in table will allow hook to touch ground. When block 
travel below ground is required, add additional rope equal to parts of line times 
added travel distance. Hoisting distance or line pull may be limited when block 
travel below ground is required.

Hoist reeving for main load 
block single lead line - luffing jib 
No. 59 on boom No. 58 HL 28 mm

No. parts of line Maximum load

kg (lb)

2 32 520 71,700

4 65 090 143,500

6 97 610 215,200

8 130 180 287,000

10 162 750 358,800

12 185 200 408,500
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Performance data

Wire rope lengths - single hoist line drum - 28 mm 
boom No. 58 HL 16000 MAX-ER 

Whip line - drum 2 or 3 Hoist line - drum 1
Boom  
length

1 Part 2 Part
Total parts 

of linem     (ft) m             (ft) m             (ft) m             (ft)

42,0 (137.8) 107 (350) 152 (500) 1 082 (3550) 24

48,0 (157.5) 119 (390) 171 (560) 1 128 (3700) 22

54,0 (177.2) 131 (430) 189 (620) 1 158 (3800) 20

60,0 (196.9) 143 (470) 207 (680) 1 158 (3800) 18

66,0 (216.5) 155 (510) 226 (740) 1 158 (3800) 16

72,0 (236.2) 168 (550) 244 (800) 1 158 (3800) 14

78,0 (255.9) 177 (580) 262 (860) 1 189 (3900) 14

84,0 (275.6) 189 (620) 277 (910) 1 189 (3900) 12

90,0 (295.3) 201 (660) 296 (970) 1 189 (3900) 10

96,0 (315.0) 213 (700) 314 (1030) 1 189 (3900) 8

102,0 (334.6) 226 (740) 332 (1090) 1 189 (3900) 8

108,0 (354.3) 238 (780) 351 (1150) 1 189 (3900) 6

114,0 (374.0) 250 (820) 369 (1210) 1 189 (3900) 6

120,0 (393.7) 262 (860) 387 (1270) 1 189 (3900) 6

NOTE: Hoist and whip line lengths given in table will allow hook to touch ground. When block 
travel below ground is required, add additional rope equal to parts of line times added travel distance. 
Hoisting distance or line pull may be limited when block travel below ground is required.

Hoist reeving for main load 
block - single lead line - 28 mm 
boom No. 58 HL 16000 MAX-ER

No. parts of line Maximum load

kg (lb)

2 32 520 71,700

4 65 090 143,500

6 97 610 215,200

8 130 180 287,000

10 162 750 358,800

12 195 270 430,500

14 227 840 502,300

16 260 360 574,000

18 292 930 645,800

20 322 690 711,400

22 351 530 775,000

24 379 800 837,400
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Boom combinations

No. 58 main boom with 
heavy-lift top combinations

Boom inserts m (ft)

Boom
length
m (ft)

5,0*
(16.4)

6,0
(19.7)

12,0
(39.4)

12,0**
(39.4)

30 (98.4) 1  0 0 1

36 (118.1) 1 1 0 1

42 (137.8) 1 0 1 1

48 (157.5) 1 1 1 1

54 (177.2) 1 0 2 1

60 (196.9) 1 1 2 1

66 (216.5) 1 0 3 1

72 (236.2) 1 1 3 1

78 (255.9) 1 0 4 1

84 (275.6) 1 1 4 1

90 (295.3) 1 0 5 1

96 (315.0) 1 1 5 1

*transition boom insert. 
**with auxiliary sheave insert.

No. 58 main boom 
with 97.6 t (107.6 USt) extended 
upper boom point combinations

Boom inserts m (ft)

Boom
length
m (ft)

5,0*
(16.4)

6,0
(19.7)

12,0
(39.4)

12,0**
(39.4)

30 (98.4) 1  0 0 1

36 (118.1) 1 1 0 1

42 (137.8) 1 0 1 1

48 (157.5) 1 1 1 1

54 (177.2) 1 0 2 1

60 (196.9) 1 1 2 1

66 (216.5) 1 0 3 1

72 (236.2) 1 1 3 1

78 (255.9) 1 0 4 1

84 (275.6) 1 1 4 1

90 (295.3) 1 0 5 1

*transition boom insert. 
**with auxiliary sheave insert.

Model 16000
No. 58 heavy-lift main boom

96 m (315 ft)

No. 58 
heavy-lift boom

96 m (315 ft)

5,0 m (16.4 ft) 
No. 58 boom 
top

5,0 m (16.4 ft) 
transitional 
boom insert

6,0 m (19.7 ft) 
boom insert

8,0 m (26.2 ft) 
boom butt

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
with WRG boom insert

12,0 m (394 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

12,0 m (394 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

No. 58 
heavy-lift boom
90 m (295.3 ft)

5,0 m (16.4 ft) 
No. 58 boom 
top

5,0 m (16.4 ft) 
transitional 
boom insert

8,0 m (26.2 ft) 
boom butt

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
with WRG boom 
insert

7,0 m (23.0 ft) 
No. 58 upper 
boom point

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

ANSI B30.5

Model 16000
No. 58 heavy-lift main boom with

extended upper boom 90 m (295.3 ft)
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Boom combinations

Model 16000
No. 59 luffing jib on

No. 58 heavy-lift main boom
132 m (433.1 ft)

No. 58 
heavy-lift boom
54,0 m (177.2 ft)

No. 59 
luffing jib

84,0 m (275.6 ft)

11,0 m (36.1 ft) 
No. 59 jib top 

7,0 m (23.0 ft) 
No. 59 jib butt

5,0 m (16.4 ft) 
No. 58 boom top

5,0 m (16.4 ft) 
transitional boom insert

8,0 m (26.2 ft) 
boom butt

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
with WRG boom insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
No. 59 jib insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
No. 59 jib insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
No. 59 jib insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
No. 59 jib insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
No. 59 jib insert

6,0 m (19.7 ft) 
No. 59 jib insert 

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom insert

Model 16000
No. 58 WA boom 92,0 m (301.8 ft)

No. 58 WA boom
92,0 m (301.8 ft)

7,6 m (24.9 ft) 
No. 58 WA extended 
upper boom point 

8,0 m (26.2 ft) 
boom butt

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
heavy boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
heavy boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
heavy boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
heavy boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
heavy boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
with WRG boom 
insert

1,0 m (3.3 ft) 
boom cap

5,0 m (16.4 ft) 
transitional boom insert

6,0 m (19.7 ft) 
heavy boom 
insert

No. 58 WA boom with 129.9 t (143.2 USt) 
extended upper boom point combinations

Boom inserts m (ft)

Boom
length
m (ft)

5,0*
(16.4)

6,0
(19.7)

12,0
(39.4)

12,0
(39.4)

12,0**
(39.4)

65 (213.3) 1 1 0 3 1

68 (223.1) 1 0 1 3 1

71 (232.9) 1 1 0 3 1

74 (242.8) 1 0 1 4 1

77 (252.6) 1 1 0 4 1

80 (262.5) 1 0 1 4 1

83 (272.3) 1 1 0 4 1

86 (282.2) 1 0 1 5 1

89 (292.0) 1 1 0 5 1

92 (301.8) 1 0 1 5 1

*transition boom insert. 
**with auxiliary sheave insert.

No. 59 luffing jib 
combinations 

Luffing
jib length

m (ft)

Luffing jib
inserts 
m (ft)

6,0
(19.7)

12,0
(39.4)

24 (78.7) 1 0

30 (98.4) 0 1

36 (118.1) 1 1

42 (118.1) 0 2

48 (157.5) 1 2

54 (177.24) 0 3

60 (196.9) 1 3

66 (216.5) 0 4

72 (236.2) 1 4

78 (255.9) 0 5

84 (275.6) 1 5
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Heavy-lift boom range diagram
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Liftcrane boom capacities - Model 16000 Series 3 
No. 58 heavy-lift main boom
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Heavy-lift boom load charts

Liftcrane boom capacities - Model 16000 Series 3 
No. 58 heavy-lift main boom

Boom
m (ft) 

Radius

150 590 kg (332,000 lb) Counterweight      54 430 kg (120,000 lb) Carbody counterweight

360° Rating  kg (lb) x 1 000

30,0
(98.4)

36,0
(118.1)

42,0
(137.8)

48,0
(157.5)

54,0
(177.2)

60,0
(196.9)

66,0
(216.5)

72,0
(236.2)

78,0
(255.9)

84,0
(275.6)

90,0
(295.3)

96,0
(315.0)

6,4 
(21)

400,0
(881.9)

8,0 
(26)

323,8
(720.5)

323,3
(719.3)

283,4
(625.7)

10,0 
(32)

256,4
(581.7)

256,1
(581.0)

256,6
(580.8)

257,2
(579.6)

216,1
(483.0)

12,0 
(40)

194,8
(419.1)

195,1
(419.7)

195,5
(420.5)

195,4
(420.4)

193,2
(420.4)

181,9
(397.4)

159,6
(348.9)

147,0
(321.3)

—
(302.9)

14,0 
(45)

153,7
(349.9)

153,9 
(350.3)

154,2 
(351.0)

154,1 
(350.7)

154,0 
(350.6)

154,5 
(350.0)

145,6 
(325.9)

134,0 
(299.5)

129,7 
(288.7)

113,7 
(252.0)

95,5 
(211.6)

18,0 
(60)

106,3
(229.3)

106,4
(229.5)

106,6
(229.9)

106,3
(229.3)

106,2
(229.0)

105,8
(228.1)

105,5
(227.5)

105,7
(226.4)

105,4
(225.6)

103,4
(224.5)

89,4
(196.3)

77,2
(169.5)

22,0 
(70)

79,6
(183.6)

79,7
(183.8)

79,9
(184.2)

79,5
(183.4)

79,4
(183.1)

78,9
(182.0)

78,5
(181.3)

78,0
(180.2)

77,6
(179.2)

77,0
(178.0)

76,8
(176.9)

72,5
(161.6)

26,0 
(85)

62,4 
(138.5)

62,5 
(138.7)

62,7 
(139.1)

62,4 
(138.3)

62,1 
(137.8)

61,6 
(136.7)

61,3 
(135.9)

60,7 
(134.6)

60,2 
(133.5)

59,6 
(132.2)

59,0
(131.0)

58,4
(129.6)

30,0 
(100)

50,3
(108.2)

50,5
(108.9)

50,7
(109.3)

50,3
(108.5)

50,1
(108.0)

49,6
(106.8)

49,2
(106.0)

48,6
(104.6)

48,1
(103.5)

47,5
(102.1)

46,9
(100.9)

46,2
(99.4)

34,0 
(110)

41,6 
(93.9)

41,9 
(94.5)

41,5 
(93.7)

41,3 
(93.2)

40,8 
(92.0)

40,3 
(91.1)

39,8 
(89.8)

39,2 
(88.6)

38,5 
(87.1)

38,0 
(85.9)

37,3 
(84.4)

38,0 
(120)

—
(81.5)

35,0
(82.3)

34,7
(81.6)

34,5
(81.1)

33,9
(79.9)

33,6
(79.0)

32,9
(77.6)

32,4
(76.4)

31,7
(74.9)

31,1
(73.7)

30,4
(72.1)

40,0 
(130)

32,1
(72.1)

31,9
(71.5)

31,7
(71.1)

31,1
(69.8)

30,7
(69.0)

30,1
(67.5)

29,5
(66.3)

28,8
(64.8)

28,3
(63.6)

27,6
(62.0)

44,0 
(140)

27,0 
(62.9)

26,8 
(62.5)

26,2
(61.3)

25,9
(60.5)

25,2
(59.0)

24,7
(57.8)

24,0
(56.3)

23,4
(55.0)

22,7
(53.4)

48,0 
(155)

—
(52.1)

22,8 
(52.0)

22,3 
(50.8)

21,9 
(49.9)

21,2 
(48.5)

20,7 
(47.2)

20,0
(45.7)

19,4
(44.5)

18,7
(42.8)

52,0 
(170)

19,4
(43.2)

18,9
(42.2)

18,5
(41.3)

17,9
(39.9)

17,4
(38.7)

16,6
(37.1)

16,1
(35.9)

15,3
(34.2)

56,0 
(180)

16,1
(37.2)

15,7
(36.5)

15,1
(35.0)

14,5
(33.8)

13,8
(32.2)

13,3
(31.0)

12,5
(29.3)

60,0 
(195)

—
(30.7)

13,3
(30.1)

12,6
(28.7)

12,1
(27.5)

11,4
(25.9)

10,8
(24.7)

10,1
(23.0)

64,0 
(210)

11,1
(24.6)

10,5
(23.3)

10,0
(22.1)

9,3
(20.5)

8,7
(19.3)

7,9
(17.6)

68,0 
(220)

8,6
(20.0)

8,1
(18.9)

7,4
(17.3)

6,8
(16.1)

6,1
(14.5)

70,0 
(230)

7,7
(17.1)

7,2
(16.0)

6,5
(14.4)

6,0
(13.2)

5,3
(11.6)

76,0 
(255)

4,9
—

4,2
(8.1)

3,7
(7.0)
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Extended upper boom point range diagram
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Liftcrane boom capacities - Model 16000 Series 3 
No. 58 heavy-lift main boom with extended upper boom point 7 m (23 ft)
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Extended upper boom point load charts

Liftcrane boom capacities - Model 16000 
No. 58 heavy-lift main boom with 7,0 m (23 ft) 
extended upper boom point

Boom
m (ft) 

Radius

150 590 kg (332,000 lb) Counterweight 
54 430 kg (120,000 lb) Carbody 

counterweight
360° Rating    kg (lb) x 1 000

66,0
(216.5)

72,0
(236.2)

78,0
(255.9)

84,0
(275.6)

90,0
(295.3)

15,2 
(50)

97,6 
(215.2)

16,8 
(55)

97,6 
(215.2)

97,6 
(215.2)

91,3 
(201.5)

87,8
(193.7)

18,0 
(60)

97,6 
(215.2)

97,6 
(215.2)

89,6 
(196.8)

86,5
(190.1)

20,0 
(65)

95,5 
(212.3)

95,1 
(211.5)

87,1
(192.6)

84,4
(186.6)

74,6
(165.0)

22,0 
(75)

82,7
(172.6)

82,3
(171.7)

82,7
(170.8)

81,1
(169.8)

72,5
(158.2)

24,0 
(80)

72,9
(157.2)

72,4
(156.1)

72,0
(155.2)

71,8
(154.2)

70,1
(153.2)

26,0 
(90)

64,8
(132.2)

64,4
(131.1)

63,9
(130.1)

63,4
(128.9)

63,0 
(127.9)

28,0 
(95)

58,1
(122.0)

57,6
(120.8)

57,1 
(119.8)

56,6 
(118.6)

56,1
(117.5)

30,0 
(100)

52,4 
(112.9)

51,9 
(111.7)

51,4
(110.7)

50,8
(109.4)

50,3
(108.3)

32,0 
(105)

45,5
(104.9)

47,0
(103.6)

46,5
(102.5)

45,9
(101.3)

45,4
(100.2)

34,0 
(115)

43,3
(91.0)

42,7
(89.7)

42,2
(88.6)

41,6
(87.3)

41,1
(86.2)

38,0 
(125)

36,2
(79.6)

35,6
(78.3)

35,1
(77.2)

34,5
(75.8)

33,9
(74.6)

40,0 
(135)

33,3
(70.1)

32,7
(68.7)

32,2
(67.6)

31,5
(66.2)

31,0
(65.0)

44,0 
(145)

28,3
(62.0)

27,7
(60.6)

27,1
(59.4)

26,5
(58.0)

25,9
(56.8)

48,0 
(160)

24,2
(51.8)

23,5
(50.4)

23,0
(49.2)

22,3
(47.7)

21,8
(46.5)

52,0 
(175)

20,7
(43.5)

20,1
(42.1)

19,5
(40.8)

18,9
(39.4)

18,3
(38.2)

56,0 
(185)

17,8
(38.7)

17,1
(37.3)

16,6
(36.1)

15,9
(34.6)

15,4
(33.4)

60,0 
(200)

15,2
(32.4)

14,6
(31.1)

14,0
(29.8)

13,4
(28.4)

12,8
(27.1)

64,0 
(210)

12,4
(27.4)

11,8
(26.2)

11,2
(24.7)

10,6
(23.5)

68,0 
(225)

9,9
(21.3)

9,2
(19.8)

8,7
(18.7)

72,0 
(240)

8,1
(17.1)

7,5
(15.6)

7,0
(14.4)

76,0 
(250)

5,9
(13.0)

5,4
(11.9)

82,0 
(270)

3,4
(7.4)
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Extended upper boom point range diagram
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Liftcrane boom capacities - Model 16000 Wind Attachment 
No. 58 Wind Attachment with 7,6 m (25 ft) extended upper boom point
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Extended upper boom point load charts
ANSI B30.5

Liftcrane boom capacities - Model 16000 Wind Attachment
No. 58 WA with 7,6 m (25 ft) extended upper boom point

166 920 kg (368,000 lb) Counterweight
54 430 kg (120,000 lb) Carbody counterweight

360° Rating
kg (lb) x 1000

28° offset 35° offset

Boom 
m (ft)

Radius

65,0
(213.2)

71,0
(232.9)

77,0
(252.6)

83,0
(272.3)

89,0
(292.0)

92,0
(301.8)

Boom 
m (ft)

Radius

65,0
(213.2)

71,0
(232.9)

77,0
(252.6)

83,0
(272.3)

89,0
(292.0)

92,0
(301.8)

15,2
(50)

130.0
(286.6)

130.0
(286.6)

15,2
(50)

130.0
(286.6)

18,0
(60)

118.5
(255.6)

118.1
(254.5)

117.8
(253.7)

117.5
(252.7)

86.5
(251.8)

108.5
(239.4)

18,0
(60)

119.9
(257.5)

118.7
(256.5)

118.4
(255.8)

87.8
(254.9)

87.3
(246.4)

87.1
(232.4)

22,0
(70)

88.7
(204.5)

88.0
(203.2)

87.5
(202.1)

87.0
(200.9)

75.8
(199.8)

86.3
(199.5)

22,0
(70)

89.3
(206.0)

88.7
(204.8)

88.3
(203.9)

77.0
(202.8)

76.5
(201.7)

76.3
(201.2)

24,0
(80)

78.2
(168.5)

77.5
(167.0)

76.9
(165.8)

76.3
(164.5)

59.7
(163.2)

75.6
(162.8)

24,0
(80)

78.7
(169.7)

78.1
(168.3)

77.6
(167.2)

60.9
(166.0)

60.3
(164.8)

60.0
(164.2)

28,0
(90)

62.3
(141.7)

61.5
(140.1)

61.0
(138.8)

60.3
(137.4)

53.5
(136.1)

59.5
(135.6)

28,0
(90)

62.8
(142.8)

62.0
(141.2)

61.5
(140.0)

54.6
(138.7)

54.0
(137.4)

53.7
(136.8)

30,0
(100)

56.2
(121.0)

55.4
(119.3)

54.8
(118.0)

54.1
(116.4)

43.5
(115.1)

53.3
(114.6)

30,0
(100)

56.6
(121.9)

55.9
(120.3)

55.3
(119.0)

44.6
(117.6)

44.0
(116.2)

43.7
(115.6)

34,0
(110)

46.4
(104.6)

45.5
(102.7)

44.9
(101.4)

44.2
(99.8)

39.4
(98.4)

43.3
(97.9)

34,0
(110)

46.7
(105.3)

45.9
(103.6)

45.3
(102.3)

40.5
(100.8)

39.9
(99.4)

39.6
(98.7)

36,0
(120)

42.3
(91.1)

41.5
(89.3)

40.9
(87.9)

40.1
(86.2)

32.7
(84.7)

39.2
(84.2)

36,0
(120)

42.6
(91.8)

41.9
(90.0)

41.3
(88.7)

33.7
(87.1)

33.1
(85.7)

32.7
(84.9)

40,0
(130)

35.7
(80.0)

34.8
(78.1)

34.1
(76.6)

33.4
(75.0)

29.8
(73.4)

32.4
(72.9)

40,0
(130)

35.9
(80.6)

35.1
(78.7)

34.4
(77.3)

30.8
(75.7)

30.1
(74.3)

29.8
(73.5)

42,0
(140)

32.8
(70.5)

31.9
(68.6)

31.3
(67.1)

30.5
(65.4)

24.9
(63.9)

29.6
(63.4)

42,0
(140)

33.1
(71.1)

32.2
(69.2)

31.6
(67.8)

25.9
(66.1)

25.2
(64.6)

24.9
(63.8)

46,0
(150)

28.0
(62.5)

27.1
(60.5)

26.4
(59.0)

25.6
(57.3)

22.8
(55.7)

24.7
(55.2)

46,0
(150)

28.2
(62.9)

27.3
(61.0)

26.7
(59.6)

23.8
(57.9)

23.1
(56.4)

22.7
(55.6)

48,0
(160)

25.9
(55.5)

24.9
(53.5)

24.3
(52.0)

23.5
(50.2)

19.1
(48.6)

22.5
(48.1)

48,0
(160)

26.1
(55.8)

25.2
(53.9)

24.5
(52.5)

20.0
(50.8)

19.3
(49.2)

18.9
(48.4)

52,0
(170)

22.2
(49.3)

21.2
(47.3)

20.6
(45.8)

19.8
(44.1)

14.5
(42.5)

18.8
(41.9)

52,0
(170)

22.3
(49.6)

21.4
(47.7)

20.8
(46.3)

15.4
(44.5)

14.7
(43.0)

14.3
(42.2)

58,0
(190)

17.6
(39.1)

16.7
(37.0)

16.0
(35.6)

15.2
(33.8)

10.8
(32.2)

14.2
(31.6)

58,0
(190)

17.7
(39.3)

16.8
(37.3)

16.2
(35.9)

11.7
(34.2)

10.9
(32.6)

10.6
(31.8)

64,0
(210)

13.9
(30.7)

13.0
(28.8)

12.3
(27.3)

11.5
(25.5)

7.8
(23.9)

10.5
(23.3)

64,0
(210)

13.1
(29.0)

12.4
(27.5)

8.6
(25.8)

7.9
(24.2)

7.5
(23.4)

70,0
(230)

-
(21.9)

9.3
(20.5)

8.5
(18.7)

5.0
(17.1)

7.5
(16.6)

70,0
(230)

9.4
(20.7)

6.0
(19.0)

5.1
(17.4)

4.6
(16.6)

76,0
(250)

6.7
(14.7)

5.9
(13.0)

-
(10.9)

4.6
(10.1)

76,0
(250)

-
(13.2)

-
(11.2)

-
(10.0)

LIFTING CHARTS - Crawler Cranes

MANITOWOC MODEL 16000 - 440 TON CAPACITY



Luffing jib range diagram
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Liftcrane boom capacities - Model 16000 Series 3 

No. 58 heavy-lift main boom with No. 59 luffing 
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Luffing jib load charts
Liftcrane boom capacities - Model 16000 Series 3 
No. 59 Luffing Jib on No. 58 heavy-lift main boom 

150 590 kg (332,000 lb) Counterweight    54 430 kg (120,000 lb) Carbody counterweight
360° Rating     kg (lb) x 1 000

87° Boom angle

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

42,0
(137.8)

54,0
(177.2)

66,0
(216.5)

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

42,0
(137.8)

54,0
(177.2)

60,0
(196.9)

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

42,0
(137.8)

54,0
(177.2)

60,0
(196.9)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th

 2
4,

0 
m

 (7
8.

7 
ft

)

11,6 
(38)

185,2 
(408.5)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th

 3
6,

0 
m

 (1
18

.1 
ft

)

15,2 
(50)

136,1 
(300.2)

116,8 
(252.6)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th

 4
8,

0 
m

 (1
57

.5
 ft

)

18,3 
(60)

107,4
(236.8)

92,1
(203.2)

14,0 
(45)

157,7 
(354.2)

151,0 
(333.0)

117,4 
(262.3)

99,6
(222.2)

16,0 
(55)

131,2 
(278.3)

113,3 
(242.0)

— 
(205.4)

— 
(194.5)

22,0 
(75)

91,9
(191.9)

81,6
(175.1)

70,3
(151.1)

66,6
(142.9)

18,0 
(60)

121.1 
(260.7)

112,6 
(244.8)

97,8
(213.0)

84,8
(184.8)

18,0 
(60)

118,9
(258.6)

104,3
(227.5)

89,0 
(194.3)

84,5 
(184.4)

24,0 
(80)

81,6
(176.5)

75,6
(166.8)

66,2
(144.3)

62,6
(136.6)

22,0 
(75)

92,7
(194.7)

92,7
(194.5)

82,2
(174.9)

72,3
(154.3)

22,0 
(75)

92,3
(193.7)

89,1
(190.3)

77,1
(165.1)

73,3
(157.0)

30,0 
(100)

61,2
(132.2)

61,0
(131.8)

55,5
(120.9)

52,6
(144.6)

26,0 
(90)

74,6
(147.9)

73,9
(147.8)

69,5
(144.3)

62,1
(129.5)

26,0 
(90)

74,4
(153.3)

74,3
(152.9)

67,1
(141.2)

64,0
(134.6)

34,0 
(115)

52,0
(110.2)

51,8
(109.9)

49,5
(106.2)

47,0
(100.7)

32,0 
(105)

32,0 
(105)

57,0
(125.8)

56,9
(125.5)

55,2
(121.7)

52,5
(115.8)

38,0 
(125)

44,9
(98.8)

44,8
(98.6)

44,4
(97.7)

42,0
(92.5)

38,0 
(125)

38,0 
(125)

45,6
(100.2)

45,5
(100.0)

44,8
(98.5)

43,0
(94.7)

42,0 
(140)

39,3
(85.0)

39,2
(84.8)

39,1
(84.4)

37,6
(81.5)

44,0 
(145)

44,0 
(145)

46,0 
(155)

34,8
(74,0)

34,7
(73.8)

34,5
(73.4)

33,7
(71.7)

52,0 
(175)

52,0 
(175)

52,0 
(175)

27,0
(54.3)

56,0 
(185)

56,0 
(185)

56,0 
(185)

60,0 
(195)

60,0 
(195)

60,0 
(195)

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

42,0
(137.8)

54,0
(177.2)

60,0
(196.9)

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

42,0
(137.8)

54,0
(177.2)

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

42,0
(137.8)

54,0
(177.2)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th
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0,

0 
m

 (1
96

.9
 ft

)

21,3 
(70)

86,0
(189.7)

73,5
(162.2)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th
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2,

0 
m

 (2
36

.2
 ft

)

21,3 
(70)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th

 8
4,

0 
m

 (2
75

.6
 ft

)

21,3 
(70)

24,0 
(80)

79,1
(172.5)

69,3
(151.1)

58,2
(128.1)

51,8
(114.1)

24,0 
(80)

—
(132.1)

—
(115.1)

24,0 
(80)

28,0 
(95)

65,9
(139.2)

62,1
(133.6)

53,2
(114.7)

49,6
(107.3)

28,0 
(95)

58.3
(127.7)

51,2
(112.4)

43,1
(94.6)

28,0 
(95)

42,6
(93.3)

37,9
(83.3)

—
(70.9)

34,0 
(115)

51,1
(108.2)

50,9
(107.8)

45,8
(98.3)

43,2
(92.8)

34,0 
(115)

49.9
(105.8)

48,2
(103.7)

40,6
(88.0)

34,0 
(115)

40,7
(89.2)

36,7
(80.5)

31,4
(68.9)

40,0 
(135)

41,1
(87.2)

40,9
(86.9)

39,4
(84.4)

37,2
(79.7)

40,0 
(135)

40.0
(84.8)

39,8
(84.5)

36,3
(78.1)

40,0 
(135)

38,7
(82.5)

35,4
(77.7)

30,0
(65.2)

48,0 
(160)

31,9
(69.0)

31,8
(68.7)

31,7
(68.3)

30,4
(65.9)

48,0 
(160)

30.9
(66.6)

30.7
(66.3)

30.3
(65.7)

48,0 
(160)

29,8
(64.2)

29,6
(63.9)

26,4
(57.4)

56,0 
(185)

25,6
(55.9)

25,5
(355.7)

35,3
(55.3)

24,9
(54.4)

56,0 
(185)

24.5
(53.5)

24.4
(53.3)

24.2
(52.9)

56,0 
(185)

23,4
(51.2)

23,3
(50.9)

22,7
(49.8)

64,0 
(210)

18,4
(40.7)

18,3
(40.5)

18,2
(40.3)

18,1
(40.1)

64,0 
(210)

19.8
(43.7)

19.7
(43.5)

19.5
(43.2)

64,0 
(210)

18,8
(41.5)

18,6
(41.2)

18,5
(40.9)

72,0 
(240)

72,0 
(240)

16.1
(34.6)

15,7
(32.5)

15,2
(31.6)

72,0 
(240)

15,2
(32.5)

15,1
(32.3)

14,9
(32.0)

84,0 
(280)

84,0 
(280)

84,0 
(280)

10,6
(21.4)

9,6
(19.5)

9,1
(18.4)

88,0 
(290)

88,0 
(290)

88,0 
(290)

6,8
(14.2)

6,6
(14.0)
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Luffing jib load charts
Liftcrane boom capacities - Model 16000 Series 3 
No. 59  luffing jib on No. 58 heavy-lift main boom 

150 590 kg (332,000 lb) Counterweight    54 430 kg (120,000 lb) Carbody counterweight
360° Rating     kg (lb) x 1 000

75° Boom angle

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

42,0
(137.8)

54,0
(177.2)

66,0
(216.5)

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

42,0
(137.8)

54,0
(177.2)

60,0
(196.9)

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

42,0
(137.8)

54,0
(177.2)

60,0
(196.9)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th

 2
4,

0 
m

 (7
8.

7 
ft

)

24,0 
(80)

75,6
(163.2)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th

 3
6,

0 
m

 (1
18

.1 
ft

)
24,0 
(80)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th

 4
8,

0 
m

 (1
57

.5
 ft

)

34,0 
(110)

46,4
(104.2)

26,0 
(90)

68,1 
(140.3)

65,0 
(133.9)

26,0 
(90)

36,0 
(120)

43,0
(92.9)

—
(87.5)

28,0 
(95)

61,9 
(130.9)

59,1 
(124.9)

28,0 
(95)

61,1
(128.9)

38,0 
(125)

40,0
(87.9)

37,6
(82.8)

32,0 
(105)

52,1
(114.9)

49,7
(109.7)

46,9 
(103.4)

43,5 
(96.0)

32,0 
(105)

51,4
(113.3)

48,7
(107.4)

40,0 
(135)

37,3
(79.3)

35,1
(74.6)

32,6
(69.2)

36,0 
(120)

42,5
(91.8)

40,2
(213.0)

37,2
(80.5)

36,0 
(120)

44,0
(95.2)

41,7
(90.2)

39,1
(84.4)

—
(81.0)

42,0 
(140)

34,9
(75.5)

32,9
(71.0)

30,5
(65.8)

29,1
(62.8)

38,0 
(125)

37,3
(82.1)

32,3 
(76.3)

38,0 
(125)

41,0
(90.3)

38,9
(125.5)

36,3
(79.9)

34,9
(76.7)

44,0 
(145)

32,8
(71.9)

30,8
(67.6)

28,5
(62.6)

27,2
(59.8)

42,0 
(140)

30,2
(65.1)

42,0 
(140)

35,9
(77.5)

34,0
(85.5)

31,8
(68.6)

30,4
(65.8)

46,0 
(155)

30,8
(65.6)

29,0
(61.6)

26,8
(56.9)

25,6
(54.3)

46,0 
(155)

46,0 
(155)

30,0
(63.7)

28,0
(59.5)

26,8
(57.1)

50,0 
(165)

27,4
(60,0)

25,7
(56.3)

23,7
(52.0)

22,6
(49.6)

52,0 
(175)

52,0 
(175)

22,4
(47.5)

56,0 
(185)

23,2
(50.6)

21,7
(47.5)

20,0
(43.7)

19,0
(41.6)

54,0 
(180)

54,0 
(180)

60,0 
(200)

19,5
(41.8)

17,9
(38.6)

17,0
(36.7)

56,0 
(185)

56,0 
(185)

64,0 
(215)

16,0
—

15,2
(32.2)

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

42,0
(137.8)

54,0
(177.2)

60,0
(196.9)

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

42,0
(137.8)

48,0
(157.5)

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th

 6
0,

0 
m

 (1
96

.9
 ft

)

40,0 
(135)

36,1
(76.7)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th

 7
2,

0 
m

 (2
36

.2
 ft

)

40,0 
(135)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th

 8
4,

0 
m

 (2
75

.6
 ft

)

40,0 
(135)

44,0 
(145)

31,6
(69.4)

29,6
(64.9)

44,0 
(145)

44,0 
(145)

48,0 
(160)

27,9
(60.3)

26,0
(56.2)

23,9
(51.5)

22,7
(48.9)

48,0 
(160)

26,6
(57.4)

24,7
(53.1)

48,0 
(160)

54,0 
(180)

23,5
(50.6)

21,8
(47.0)

19,9
(42.9)

18,8
(40.6)

54,0 
(180)

22,2
(47.8)

20,5
(44.1)

19,5
(41.9)

54,0 
(180)

21,0
(45.1)

60,0 
(200)

19,9
(42.9)

18,4
(39.8)

16,8
(36.1)

15,8
(34.0)

60,0 
(200)

18,7
(40.2)

17,1
(36.9)

16,3
(35.0)

60,0 
(200)

17,5
(37.6)

66,0 
(220)

17,0
(36.6)

15,7
(33.8)

14,2
(30.5)

13,3
(28.7)

66,0 
(220)

15,9
(31.4)

14,5
(31.1)

13,6
(29.3)

66,0 
(220)

14,7
(31.5)

72,0 
(240)

13,4
(28.6)

12,0
(25.8)

11,3
(24.2)

72,0 
(240)

13,5
(28.9)

12,2
(26.2)

11,5
(24.7)

72,0 
(240)

12,3
(26.4)

76,0 
(250)

10,7
(23.6)

10,0
(22.1)

76,0 
(250)

12,1
(26.7)

10,9
(24.1)

10,3
(22.6)

76,0 
(250)

11,0
(24.2)

80,0 
(265)

80,0 
(265)

9,8
—

9,1
—

80,0 
(265)

9,8
—

84,0 
(280)

84,0 
(280)

8,7
(18,2)

8,1
(17,1)

84,0 
(280)

8,7
(18.5)

88,0 
(300)

88,0 
(300)

88,0 
(300)

7,7
(15.2)
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Luffing jib load charts
Liftcrane boom capacities - Model 16000 Series 3 
No. 59 luffing jib on No. 58 heavy-lift main boom 

150 590 kg (332,000 lb) Counterweight   54 430 kg (120,000 lb) Carbody counterweight
360° Rating  kg (lb) x 1 000

65° Boom angle
Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

42,0
(137.8)

54,0
(177.2)

66,0
(216.5)

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

42,0
(137.8)

54,0
(177.2)

60,0
(196.9)

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

42,0
(137.8)

54,0
(177.2)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th

 2
4,

0 
m

 (7
8.

7 
ft

)

32,0 
(105)

47,9
(105.7)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th

 3
6,

0 
m

 (1
18

.1 
ft

)
32,0 
(105)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th

 4
8,

0 
m

 (1
57

.5
 ft

)

32,0 
(105)

36,0 
(120)

41,0 
(88.7)

—
(80.8)

36,0 
(120)

36,0 
(120)

40,0 
(135)

61,9 
—

32,4 
(68.9)

40,0 
(135)

34,8
(74.0)

40,0 
(135)

44,0 
(145)

28,2
(61.9)

25,0 
(60.6)

44,0 
(145)

30,6
(67.1)

27,4
(60.1)

44,0 
(145)

48,0 
(160)

21,9
(47.2)

18,5
(39.8)

48,0 
(160)

27,0
(58.4)

24,2
(52.2)

—
(44.9)

48,0 
(160)

26,0
(56.1)

52,0 
(175)

16,2 
(34.3)

52,0 
(175)

21,5
(45.7)

18,4
(39.2)

16,6
(35.4)

52,0 
(175)

23,1
(49.2)

20,3
(43.1)

56,0 
(185)

54,0 
(180)

20,3
(43.7)

17,4
(34.3)

15,7
(33.8)

54,0 
(180)

21,9
(47.1)

19,1
(41.2)

60,0 
(200)

60,0 
(200)

14,6
(31.2)

13,1
(28.2)

60,0 
(200)

18,5
(39.9)

16,2
(34.8)

13,3
(28.7)

62,0 
(205)

62,0 
(205)

12,3
(26.9)

62,0 
(205)

17,5
(38.2)

15,3
(33.3)

12,6
(27.5)

68,0 
(225)

68,0 
(225)

68,0 
(225)

10,6
(23.0)

72,0 
(240)

72,0 
(240)

72,0 
(240)

9,3
(19.8)

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

42,0
(137.8)

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

30,0
(98.4)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th

 6
0,

0 
m

 (1
96

.9
 ft

)

54,0 
(180)

20,6
(44.5)

Lu
ffi

ng
 ji

b 
le

ng
th

 7
2,

0 
m

 (2
36

.2
 ft

)

54,0 
(180)

56,0 
(185)

19,5
(42.6)

56,0 
(185)

58,0 
(190)

18,4
(40.8)

15,7
(34.9)

58,0 
(190)

60,0 
(200)

17,4
(37.5)

14,8
(31.9)

60,0 
(200)

16,1
(34.5)

64,0 
(210)

15,6
(34.5)

13,2
(29.3)

64,0 
(210)

14,3
(31.6)

68,0 
(225)

14,0
(30.5)

11,8
(25.7)

68,0 
(225)

12,7
(27.7)

72,0 
(240)

12,6
(26.9)

10,5
(22.5)

72,0 
(240)

11,3
(24.3)

74,0 
(245)

11,8
(25.7)

9,9
(21.5)

74,0 
(245)

10,7
(23.2)

76,0 
(250)

9,3
(20.6)

76,0 
(250)

10,1
(22.2)

80,0 
(260)

—
(18.7)

80,0 
(260)

9,0
(20.3)

84,0 
(280)

84,0 
(280)

7,9
(16.8)
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Boom combinations
MAX-ER®

No. 58 main boom with 
heavy-lift top combinations

Boom inserts m (ft)

Boom
length
m (ft)

5,0*
(16.4)

6,0
(19.7)

12,0
medium
(39.4)

12,0**
(39.4)

12,0***
(39.4)

12,0
heavy
(39.4)

42 (137.8) 1 0 0 1 1 0

48 (157.5) 1 1 0 1 1 0

54 (177.2) 1 0 0 1 1 1

60 (196.9) 1 1 0 1 1 1

66 (216.5) 1 0 1 1 1 1

72 (236.2) 1 1 1 1 1 1

78 (255.9) 1 0 2 1 1 1

84 (275.6) 1 1 2 1 1 1

90 (295.3) 1 0 3 1 1 1

96 (315.0) 1 1 3 1 1 1

102 (334.6) 1 0 4 1 1 1

108 (354.3) 1 1 4 1 1 1

114 (374.0) 1 0 5 1 1 1

120 (393.7) 1 1 5 1 1 1

*transition boom insert.

**with auxiliary sheave insert.

*** with equalizer rails insert.

No. 58 main boom with heavy-duty extended 
upper boom point combination

Boom inserts m (ft)

Boom
length
m (ft)

5,0*
(16.4)

6,0
(19.7)

12,0
medium
(39.4)

12,0**
(39.4)

12,0***
(39.4)

12,0
heavy
(39.4)

96 (315.0) 1 1 3 1 1 1

*transition boom insert.

**with auxiliary sheave insert.

*** with equalizer rails insert.

Model 16000
No. 58 heavy-lift main boom

120 m (393.7 ft)

No. 58 
heavy-lift boom
120 m (393.7 ft)

5,0 m (16.4 ft) 
No. 58 boom top

5,0 m (16.4 ft) 
transitional  
boom insert

6,0 m (19.7 ft) 
boom insert

8,0 m (26.2 ft) 
boom butt

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
with WRG boom 
insert

12,0 m (394 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

12,0 m (394 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
heavy boom 
insert

12,0 m (394 ft) 
with equalizer rails
boom insert

12,0 m (394 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

Model 16000
No. 58 heavy-lift main boom with

heavy-duty detachable upper boom 
point 96 m (315.0 ft)

No. 58 
heavy-lift boom

96 m (315.0 ft)

5,0 m (16.4 ft) 
No. 58 boom 
yop

8,0 m (26.2 ft) 
boom butt

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
with WRG boom 
insert

7,0 m (23.0 ft) 
No. 58 upper 
boom point

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom 
insert

12,0 m (394 ft) 
with equalizer rails
boom insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
heavy boom 
insert

6,0 m (19.7 ft) 
boom insert

5,0 m (16.4 ft) 
transitional 
boom insert
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Boom combinations
MAX-ER® 

-B
-

-B
- -B
-

-B
-

No. 59 luffing jib 
combinations 

Luffing
jib length

m (ft)

Luffing jib
inserts 
m (ft)

6,0
(19.7)

12,0
(39.4)

24 (78.7) 1 0

30 (98.4) 0 1

36 (118.1) 1 1

42 (118.1) 0 2

48 (157.5) 1 2

54 (177.24) 0 3

60 (196.9) 1 3

66 (216.5) 0 4

72 (236.2) 1 4

78 (255.9) 0 5

84 (275.6) 1 5

Model 16000
No. 59 luffing jib on

No. 58 heavy-lift main boom
180 m (590.5 ft)

11,0 m (36.1 ft) 
No. 59 jib top 

7,0 m (23.0 ft) 
No. 59 jib butt

5,0 m (16.4 ft) 
No. 58 boom top

5,0 m (16.4 ft) 
transitional boom insert

8,0 m (26.2 ft) 
boom butt

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
with WRG boom insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
No. 59 jib insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
No. 59 jib insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
No. 59 jib insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
No. 59 jib insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
No. 59 jib insert

6,0 m (19.7 ft) 
No. 59 jib insert 

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
medium boom insert

12,0 m (394 ft) 
medium boom insert

12,0 m (39.4 ft) 
heavy boom insert

12,0 m (394 ft) 
with equalizer rails
boom insert

6,0 m (19.7 ft) 
boom insert

No. 58 
Heavy-Lift Boom
96,0 m (315.0 ft)

No. 59 
Luffing Jib

84,0 m (275.6 ft)
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Heavy-lift boom range diagram 
MAX-ER®

Liftcrane boom capacities - Model 16000 MAX-ER® 
No. 58 heavy-lift main boom with 30,0 m (98.4 ft) mast No.59A

ROTATION

TAILSWING

17,22 m

(56' 6")

2,67 m

(8' 9")

1,52 m

(5' 0")

83 

0

80 

0

70 

0

60 

0

50 

0

40 

0

30 

0

20 

0

10 

0

4

8

,

0

(

1

5

7

.

5

)

5

4

,

0

(

1

7

7

.

2

)

6

0

,

0

(

1

9

6

.

9

)

7

2

,

0

(

2

3

6

.

2

)

4

2

,

0

(

1

3

7

.

8

)

6

6

,

0

(

2

1

6

.

5

)

7

8

,

0

(

2

5

5

.

9

)

9

0

,

0

(

2

9

5

.

3

)

8

4

.

0

(

2

7

5

.

6

)

1

0

2

,

0

(

3

3

4

.

6

)

1

1

4

,

0

(

3

7

5

.

0

)

1

0

8

.

0

(

3

5

4

.

3

)

1

2

0

,

0

(

3

9

3

.

7

)

9

6

,

0

(

3

1

5

.

0

)

H
E

I
G

H
T

 
A

B
O

V
E

 
G

R
O

U
N

D
 
m

 
(
f
t
)

(52.5)
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(39.4)
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(236.2)

(249.3)

(262.5)

(78.7)

(275.6)

(91.9)

(105.0)

28

(65.6)

20

24

36

44

48

40

32

56

52

64

72

68

60

76

(118.1)

(170.6)

(144.4)

(183.7)

(157.5)

(210.0)

(223.1)

(196.9)

(131.2)

DISTANCE FROM CENTERLINE OF ROTATION m (ft)

(91.9)

28

(65.6)

20

(39.4)

12 36 44 52 68

60

(118.1)

(170.6)

(144.4) (196.9) (223.1)

76

(249.3)

84

(275.6)

92 100 116

108

(328.1)

(301.8) (354.3) (380.6)

124

(406.8)

??

(275.6)

84

80

(341.2)

88

96

104

100

92

(288.7)

(315.0)

(328.1)

(367.4) 112

108

(354.3)

(393.7) 120

116

(380.6)

(419.9) 128

124

(406.8)

132

(433.1)

(301.8)
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Heavy-lift boom load charts 
MAX-ER® 
Liftcrane boom capacities - Model 16000 MAX-ER® with MAX-ER® at 15 m (49.2 ft) position 
No. 58 heavy-lift main boom with 30,0 m (98.4 ft) mast No. 59A

150 590 kg (332,000 lb) Counterweight     54 430 kg (120,000 lb) Carbody counterweight 
231 970 kg (511,400 lb) Wheeled counterweight

360° Rating  kg (lb) x 1 000

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

42,0
(137.8)

48,0
(157.5)

54,0
(177.2)

60,0
(196.9)

66,0
(216.5)

72,0
(236.2)

78,0
(255.9)

84,0
(275.6)

90,0
(295.3)

96,0
(315.0)

102,0
(334.6)

108,0
(354.3)

114,0
(374.0)

120,0
(393.7)

7,9 
(26)

379,8
(837.4)

10,0 
(34)

379,8
(837.4)

340,0
(749.7)

312,2
(688.1)

—
(623.6)

12,0 
(40)

379,8
(837.4)

340,0
(749.7)

311,4
(686.4)

282,4
(622.6)

251,1
(553.8)

227,8
(502.3)

—
(452.3)

14,0 
(50)

361,9
(728.0)

338,1
(726.9)

310,6
(675.6)

277,8
(605.4)

250,4
(545.6)

225,2
(491.5)

203,5
(445.5)

177,0
(390.3)

148,4
(327.2)

—
(279.8)

—
(237.7)

18,0 
(60)

278,9
(605.2)

278,4 
(604.1)

279,5 
(602.7)

267,1 
(587.1)

241,4 
(530.8)

217,8 
(479.2)

198,9 
(437.8)

177,0 
(390.3)

148,4 
(327.2)

126,9 
(279.8)

107,8 
(237.7)

92,9
(205.0)

79,7
(175.7)

—
(152.1)

20,0 
(70)

250,4
(516.4)

249,8
(515.2)

249,2
(513.9)

248,8
(512.3)

236,9
(511.7)

214,2
(466.9)

196,6
(430.3)

176,8
(386.1)

148,4
(327.2)

126,9
(279.8)

107,8
(237.7)

92,9
(204.7)

79,5
(175.4)

68,8
(151.8)

24,0 
(80)

207,1
(449.1)

206,6
(448.0)

206,0
(446.7)

205,2
(445.1)

205,0
(444.5)

203,4
(442.8)

192,2
(422.9)

170,4
(374.3)

145,3
(319.1)

126,9
(279.8)

107,6
(237.4)

92,7
(204.4)

79,3
(174.9)

68,6
(151.3)

30,0 
(100)

163,3 
(354.1)

162,8 
(352.9)

162,2 
(351.6)

161,5 
(350.1)

161,3 
(349.6)

160,5 
(347.8)

159,9 
(346.5)

158,7 
(344.7)

137,0 
(300.8)

126,6 
(278.9)

106,5
(234.5)

91,0
(200.4)

77,6
(170.8)

67,1
(147.8)

36,0 
(120)

133,8
(289.9)

133,3
(288.9)

132,7
(287.6)

132,1
(286.1)

131,8
(285.6)

131,0
(283.9)

130,5
(282.6)

129,6
(280.8)

128,5
(279.8)

124,1
(273.1)

104,2
(229.4)

89,0
(195.9)

75,7
(166.7)

65,0
(142.0)

42,0 
(140)

112,1 
(242.7)

115,5 
(241.5)

110,8 
(240.0)

110,6 
(239.6)

109,8 
(237.9)

109,3 
(236.6)

108,5 
(234.8)

108,0 
(233.8)

107.1 
(231.8)

102,0 
(224.3)

87,0 
(191.4)

73,9
(162.5)

61,1
(134.0)

48,0 
(160)

95,4
(206.6)

94,8
(205.2)

94,6
(204.8)

93,9
(203.2)

93,3
(202.0)

92,5
(200.1)

92,1
(199.2)

91,1
(197.2)

90,6
(196.0)

84,9
(186.8)

72,1
(158.4)

57,6
(126.0)

54,0 
(180)

82,2
(177.9)

82,1
(177.6)

81,4
(176.0)

80,8
(174.8)

80,0
(173.0)

79,6
(172.1)

78,7
(170.1)

78,1
(168.9)

77,3
(167.0)

70,2
(154.4)

54,0
(118.0)

60,0 
(200)

71,8 
(155.2)

71,1
(153.7)

70,6
(152.6)

69,9
(150.9)

69,5
(150.0)

68,6
(148.1)

68,1
(147.0)

67,3
(145.2)

66,8
(143.9)

50,4
(110.0)

66,0 
(220)

62,7 
(135.3)

62,2 
(134.3)

61,4 
(132.7)

61,1 
(131.8)

60,2
(129.9)

59,7
(128.8)

58,9
(127.0)

58,3
(125.7)

46,8
(102.0)

74,0 
(240)

53,1
(119.0)

52,3
(117.4)

52,0
(116.6)

51,1
(114.7)

50,6
(113.6)

49,8
(111.8)

49,3
(110.6)

42,1
(94.0)

80,0 
(260)

46,6
(104.4)

46,3
(103.7)

45,5
(101.9)

45,0
(100.8)

44,2
(99.0)

43,7
(97.8)

38,5
(86.0)

84,0 
(280)

43,0
(92.6)

42,2
(90.8)

41,7
(89.8)

40,9
(88.0)

40,4
(86.8)

36,6
(80.0)

96,0 
(300)

—
(81.1)

33,4
(80.1)

32,6
(78.4)

32,1
(77.2)

31,1
(75.0)

100,0 
(330)

30,3
(66.1)

29,8
(65.0)

28,8
(62.8)

108,0 
(340)

—
(56.4)

16,8
(61.2)

23,9
(58.5)

112,0 
(350)

—
(44.3)

21,6
(54.4)

116,0 
(360)

—
(27.8)

17,8
(50.6)
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Extended upper boom point range diagram
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(118.1)

(170.6)

(144.4) (196.9) (223.1)
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84
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Liftcrane boom capacities - Model 16000 
No. 58 heavy-lift main boom with 30,0 (98.4 ft) mast No. 59A  and 7,0 m (23 ft) extended upper boom point
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Extended upper boom point load charts

Liftcrane boom capacities - Model 16000 No. 58 
heavy-lift main boom with 30,0 (98.4 ft) mast No. 
59A and 7,0 m (23 ft)  
extended upper boom point

Boom
m (ft)

Radius

150 590 kg (332,000 lb) Counterweight 
54 430 kg (120,000 lb) Carbody counterweight

360° Rating               kg (lb) x 1 000

96,0
(315.0)

18,3 
(60)

81,5 
(179.8)

20,0 
(65)

81,5 
(179.8)

22,0 
(70)

81,5 
(179.8)

24,0 
(80)

78,4 
(170.7)

26,0 
(85)

70,2
(155.8)

30,0 
(100)

56,3
(121.2)

32,0 
(105)

50,9
(112.2)

34,0 
(110)

46,1
(104.1)

36,0 
(115)

41,9 
(96.8)

38,0 
(125)

38,3
(84.1)

42,0 
(140)

32,0
(68.7)

46,0 
(150)

27,0
(60.3)

50,0 
(165)

22,8
(49.8)

54,0 
(175)

19,3
(43.8)

58,0 
(190)

16,3
(36.1)

62,0 
(200)

13,6
(31.6)

64,0 
(210)

12,5
(27.6)

66,0 
(215)

11,4
(25.7)

70,0 
(230)

9,3
(20.6)

72,0 
(235)

8,4
(19.0)

74,0 
(245)

7,5
(16.0)

78,0 
(255)

5,6
(12.7)

80,0 
(260)

4,6
(11.1)

82,0 
(270)

3,8
(8.1)
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Luffing jib range diagram
MAX-ER®
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Luffing jib load charts 
MAX-ER®

Liftcrane luffing jib capacities - Model 16000 MAX-ER® with MAX-ER® at 15 m (49.2 ft) position 
No. 59 luffing jib on No. 58 heavy-lift main boom 

150 590 kg (332,000 lb) Counterweight     54 430 kg (120,000 lb) Carbody counterweight 
231 970 kg (511,400 lb) Wheeled counterweight

360° Rating       kg (lb) x 1 000
86° Boom angle

Boom
m (ft) 42,0

(138.0)
60,0

(197.0)
78,0

(256.0)
96,0

(315.0)

Boom
m (ft) 42,0

(138.0)
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(197.0)
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(256.0)
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(315.0)
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)
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(65)

 115,5 
(255.6)

14,0 
(50)

181,7 
(364.9)

129,8 
(339.6)

20,0 
(65)

124,2 
(277.1)

111,3 
(246.9)

76,4 
(169.2)

22,0 
(70)

111,7 
(249.2)

85,3 
(190.8)

16,0 
(55)

156,7 
(308.0)

117,1 
(307.6)

— 
(223.8)

— 
(142.9)

24,0 
(80)

101,2 
(219.4)

94,7 
(205.7)

68,7 
(149.9)

47,4 
(104.4)

26,0 
(85)

94,5 
(209.3)

77,2 
(170.7)

54,9 
(121.5)

38,1 
(84.1)

18,0 
(60)

137,6 
(298.5)

107,2 
(281.8)

98,6 
(216.0)

62,2 
(135.9)

26,0 
(85)

93,0 
(205.8)

87,6 
(193.8)

64,7 
(143.2)

46,0 
(101.7)

30,0 
(100)

80,1 
(173.7)

68,3 
(148.4)

49,8 
(108.5)

35,5 
(77.6)

20,0 
(65)

123,4 
(274.7)

99,3 
(260.7)

92,6 
(205.6)

60,5 
(133.8)

28,0 
(90)

86,2 
(194.1)

81,6 
(183.6)

60,8 
(136.6)

43,7 
(97.9)

34,0 
(110)

70,1 
(156.9)

59,8 
(134.0)

44,7 
(99.9)

32,4 
(72.3)

22,0 
(70)

112,3 
(255.1)

96,4 
(243.1)

86,5 
(195.3)

59,0 
(131.4)

32,0 
(105)

75,9 
(167.5)

70,2 
(154.8)

53,5 
(118.0)

39,4 
(86.9)

38,0 
(125)

62,7 
(138.1)

52,1 
(114.6)

39,9 
(87.8)

29,4 
(64.8)

24,0 
(80)

103,8 
(225.8)

89,4 
(216.3)

80,7 
(175.6)

57,2 
(125.4)

34,0 
(110)

72,2 
(161.0)

64,9 
(145.7)

50,2 
(112.5)

37,4 
(83.6)

42,0 
(135)

55,9 
(127.2)

45,5 
(103.3)

35,6 
(80.6)

26,7 
(60.2)

26,0 
(85)

97,4 
(215.3)

79,1 
(206.6)

75,3 
(166.7)

54,3 
(120.2)

36,0 
(120)

69,1 
(150.9)

60,3 
(130.4)

47,3 
(102.8)

35,6 
(77.4)

46,0 
(150)

48,5 
(108.0)

40,1 
(89.3)

32,1 
(71.3)

24,4 
(54.2)

28,0 
(90)

89,8 
(207.8)

— 
(199.2)

70,8 
(158.8)

51,5 
(115.4)

38,0 
(125)

65,8 
(144.6)

56,4 
(124.1)

44,8 
(98.6)

33,9 
(74.7)

50,0 
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(94.0)

36,0 
(79.0)

29,2 
(64.2)
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(180)
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(60.8)

21,2 
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(103.8)
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(185)

21,1 
(46.6)
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(97.6)

30,1 
(66.8)

32,0 
(105)

54,5 
(120.2)

46,0 
(101.6)

33,6 
(74.2)

23,5 
(52.0)

38,0 
(125)

38,0 
(83.9)

33,6 
(74.2)

25,1 
(55.3)

17,4 
(38.5)

32,0 
(105)

71,4 
(157.4)

55,8 
(123.2)

40,6 
(89.5)

28,7 
(63.4)

38,0 
(125)

51,6 
(113.6)

41,3 
(90.9)

30,4 
(67.0)

21,4 
(47.2)

44,0 
(145)

36,7 
(80.9)

30,9 
(68.1)

22,9 
(50.4)

15,9 
(35.0)

38,0 
(125)

60,5 
(133.0)

47,7 
(105.0)

35,4 
(78.0)

25,4 
(56.1)

44,0 
(145)

45,4 
(99.7)

36,2 
(79.6)

27,0 
(59.3)

19,2 
(42.2)

50,0 
(165)

34,3 
(75.2)

27,7 
(60.8)

20,6 
(45.3)

14,3 
(31.4)

42,0 
(135)

53,5 
(121.3)

42,6 
(96.3)

32,1 
(72.4)

23,4 
(52.6)

50,0 
(165)

39,3 
(86.1)

31,4 
(68.8)

23,7 
(52.0)

17,0 
(37.3)

56,0 
(185)

30,5 
(66.9)

24,6 
(53.8)

18,4 
(40.4)

12,8 
(28.0)

46,0 
(150)

47,2 
(105.1)

37,9 
(84.3)

29,0 
(64.6)

21,4 
(47.5)

54,0 
(180)

35,6 
(76.8)

28,5 
(61.6)

21,7 
(47.0)

15,6 
(34.0)

62,0 
(205)

27,1 
(59.2)

21,7 
(47.4)

16,3 
(35.8)

11,3 
(24.9)

50,0 
(165)

41,7 
(91.2)

33,8 
(74.0)

26,3 
(57.6)

19,6 
(43.0)

58,0 
(190)

32,1 
(71.1)

25,8 
(57.2)

19,9 
(44.0)

14,4 
(31.9)

68,0 
(225)

23,9 
(52.3)

19,2 
(41.9)

14,6 
(31.9)

10,1 
(22.2)

56,0 
(185)

35,0 
(76.4)

28,7 
(62.8)

22,9 
(50.1)

17,3 
(37.9)

64,0 
(210)

27,8 
(61.3)

22,5 
(49.6)

17,5 
(38.7)

12,8 
(28.4)

74,0 
(245)

21,3 
(46.3)

17,0 
(37.1)

13,0 
(28.5)

9,1 
(19.9)

60,0 
(200)

31,5 
(68.1)

26,2 
(56.7)

21,1 
(45.8)

16,1 
(35.0)

70,0 
(230)

24,3 
(53.6)

19,9 
(43.8)

15,7 
(34.7)

11,6 
(25.6)

80,0 
(265)

18,2 
(39.4)

15,3 
(33.5)

11,8 
(26.0)

8,3 
(18.2)

64,0 
(210)

27,0 
(59.7)

24,4 
(54.0)

19,9 
(43.9)

15,2 
(33.6)

76,0 
(250)

21,6 
(40.5)

18,2 
(40.2)

14,6 
(32.2)

10,8 
(23.9)

86,0 
(285)

14,5 
(30.2)

14,1 
(31.1)

11,1 
(24.4)

7,7 
(17.1)

68,0 
(225)

14,9 
(33.0)

80,0 
(265)

10,7 
(23.7)

92,0 
(305)

7,5 
(15.9)
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